
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Asset Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2012 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Mark Boleat (Chairman) 

Stuart Fraser (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Ray Catt 
Roger Chadwick 
Archie Galloway 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Gregory Moore 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served for Members in the Guildhall Club at the rising of the Sub 

Committee 
 

 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 

IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 19 June 2012 (copy 

attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. OPERATIONAL PROPERTY - PORTFOLIO REPORT 
 Report of the City Surveyor (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 26) 

 
5. CORPORATE PROPERTY FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
 Report of the City Surveyor (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 34) 

 
6. CENTRAL CRIMINAL COURT BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 Report of The Secondary (copy attached). 

(N.B. Please see also the Non-Public Annex - Item 11 on the Non-Public agenda) 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2012 (copy 

attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 42) 

 



3 
 

11. CENTRAL CRIMINAL COURT BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE –  
ANNEX A 

For Information 
(Pages 43 - 44) 

 
12. OPERATIONAL ASSET DISPOSAL PROGRAMME 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the City Surveyor (copy attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 56) 

 
13. CITY SURVEYOR'S BUSINESS PLAN 2012-15: QUARTER 1 2012/13 UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 66) 

 
14. GUILDHALL CAPITAL PROJECTS 
 Report of the City Surveyor (copy attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 76) 

 
15. ADDITIONAL REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAMMES 2008-09 AND 2009-

10 - LATEST PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the City Surveyor (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 77 - 82) 

 
16. ADDITIONAL REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME - 2010/11 

PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the City Surveyor (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 83 - 88) 

 
17. ADDITIONAL REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME - 2011/12  

PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the City Surveyor (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 89 - 94) 

 
18. ADDITIONAL REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME  - 2012/13  

PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the City Surveyor (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 95 - 100) 

 
19. EXHIBITION HALL 1: LONDON FILM SCHOOL PROPOSAL 
 Joint report of the Managing Director, Barbican Centre, and the City Surveyor (copy 

attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 101 - 134) 

 
 



4 
 

20. BARBICAN CENTRE CAPITAL CAP PROGRAMME - ANNUAL REPORT (2012) 
 Report of the Managing Director, Barbican Centre (copy attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 135 - 152) 

 
21. BARBICAN CENTRE - CAPITAL CAP PROGRAMME 2013/14 TO 2017/18 
 Report of the Managing Director, Barbican Centre (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 153 - 166) 

 
22. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY POWERS 
 Report of the Town Clerk (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 167 - 168) 

 
23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



 

 

CORPORATE ASSET SUB COMMITTEE 
 

19 June 2012 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the CORPORATE ASSET SUB COMMITTEE held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on TUESDAY, 19 JUNE 2012 at 11.30am. 
 
Present 
 
Members:   
Mark Boleat (Chairman)   
Stuart Fraser (Deputy Chairman)   
Deputy Michael Cassidy   
Ray Catt   
Roger Chadwick   
Archie Galloway   
   
Officers:   
Gregory Moore - Town Clerk’s Department 
Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk’s Department 
Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 
Stephen Bursi - City Surveyor’s Department 
Donald Comrie - City Surveyor’s Department 
Bob Meldrum - City Surveyor’s Department 
Peter Young - City Surveyor’s Department 
Dianne Merrifield - Chamberlain’s Department 
Fiona Hoban - Remembrancer’s Department 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING 

 There were no declarations.  
 
3.  MINUTES 
 The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 12 March 2012 were 

approved. 
 

MATTERS ARISING  
 (1) Asset Management Plan (p2) – The City Surveyor advised that a follow-up 

report would be coming to the September meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
 
4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 There were no questions. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 Guildhall Event Safety Management 
 A resolution from the Audit & Risk Management Committee concerning 

evacuation procedures at functions and events based at Guildhall was received 
by the Sub-Committee. 

 
 The City Surveyor provided a brief summary of the discussion which had taken 

place at the meeting of the Audit & Risk Management Committee and gave 
assurances that the position of all fire exit signs had been checked with it 
confirmed that all led to appropriate exits. All appropriate plans were now in 
place and he was content that the issue was accordingly resolved, with a 
written document formalising the respective responsibilities of the 
Remembrancer’s and City Surveyor’s departments with regard to safety 
management at events set to be completed very shortly. 

 
A Member made reference to occasions where the alarm was silenced during 
an evacuation, commenting that often people believed that this meant the alarm 
was merely a test and they did not need to continue evacuating. The City 
Surveyor was asked to clarify the position through better communication to 
Members and staff so as to avoid this confusion in future. 

 
A Member commented that fire drill instructions were previously included as 
part of the introduction at events, but this no longer seemed to be the case. The 
Remembrancer advised that like other venues, cinemas, and theatres no 
announcement was made unless at the request of the client prior to an event. 
Remembrancer’s event staff as a matter of routine ran through the various 
procedures with clients before the event so they were fully aware of the 
requirements and practices, and also gave assurance that the staff on duty 
were all familiar with the various procedures and were on hand to support and 
facilitate a smooth evacuation in the event of a fire.  

 
 Appointment of a Representative on the Guildhall Improvement 

Committee  
It was noted that the Sub-Committee was due to appoint a representative to the 
Guildhall Improvement Committee for the forthcoming year. Following 
discussion it was agreed that the current representative, Stuart Fraser, be 
reappointed for the ensuing year. 

 

RESOLVED: That Stuart Fraser be appointed the Sub Committee’s 
representative on the Guildhall Improvement Committee. 

 
6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.       Exempt Paragraphs 
7 – 15 3 

 

Page 2



 

 

SUMMARY OF MATTERS CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC WERE 
EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING 

 
7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2012 were agreed. 
 
8. ADDITIONAL REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAMMES 2008-09 AND 

2009-10 – LATEST PROGRESS REPORT 
 The Sub-Committee approved a report of the City Surveyor was considered 

setting out progress as at 31 March 2012 in the agreed Additional Repairs and 
Maintenance Programmes for 2008-09 and 2009-10 and seeking authority to 
defer the last fourth northwest cupola until January 2013 at an estimated 
additional cost of £3,000 following representation from the Smithfield Market 
Tenants Association.   

 
9. ADDITIONAL REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 2010/11 

PROGRESS REPORT 
 The Sub-Committee received a report of the City Surveyor setting out progress 

as at 31 March 2012 in undertaking projects in the agreed 2010-11 Additional 
Repairs and Maintenance Programme.  

 
10. ADDITIONAL REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 2011/12 

PROGRESS REPORT 
 The Sub-Committee received a report of the City Surveyor setting out progress 

as at 31 March 2012 in undertaking priority projects identified and included in 
the agreed Additional Repairs and Maintenance Programme for 2011/12. 

 
11.  ADDITIONAL WORKS PROGRAMME 2013-14 
 The Sub-Committee approved a report of the City Surveyor setting out a draft 

programme of work for 2013/14 in priority order for cyclical repairs and 
maintenance of operational property stock.  

 
12.  GUILDHALL FIRE ALARM REPLACEMENT 
 The Sub-Committee approved a report of the City Surveyor concerning the 

replacement of fire alarm systems in the some parts of the Guildhall Complex. 
 
13.  CITY SURVEYOR'S BUSINESS PLAN 2011-14: QUARTER 4 2011/12 

UPDATE 
 The Sub-Committee received a report of the City Surveyor detailing the 

performance of his Department in 2011/12 against the performance indicators 
set for that year in the 2011-14 business plan. 

 
14.  CITY SURVEYOR'S BUSINESS PLAN 2012-15 
 The Sub-Committee approved a report of the City Surveyor setting out his 

Department’s Business Plan for 2012-2015 and outlining the main strategic 
aims, objectives, key performance indicators, financial information and staffing 
issues for the coming period. 

 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

15.  GUILDHALL CAPITAL PROJECTS 
 This item was withdrawn, with the City Surveyor advising that it would now 

come to the next meeting instead. 
 
16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 There were no questions. 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.25pm 
 
 
 
 
-------------------------------------- 
CHAIRMAN 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no. 020 7332 3113 
e-mail: gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Corporate Asset Sub Committee 27
th
 September 2012 

Subject: 

Operational Property - Portfolio Report 

Public 

 

Report of:  

The City Surveyor 

For Information 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report is to update Members and define the general extent, use 

and occupation of the City of London’s operational property portfolio, 

highlighting the changes across the operational portfolio in the past 12 

months.   

The City of London operational portfolio comprises 586,600sq.m. 

gross internal area of building stock, excluding land holdings.  The 

portfolio is split into three funds: 

FUND GIA (Sq.M) % 

City Fund 332,900 56.76% 

City’s Cash 251,800 42.93% 

Bridge House Estate 1,900 0.32% 

The three largest occupiers of the operational portfolio are t
[...]
A

Lamb Street Lamb Street E1 NA

Note: Gross Internal Area figures shown by red font are estimated.

Property Address

Residential Properties (Barbican Estate, City of London Housing Revenue Account Estates, DCCS Residential Units at 

Spitalfields & City of London Almshouses at Ferndale Road only) 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Corporate Asset Sub Committee 27 September 2012 

 

 
Subject: 

Corporate Property Facilities Management Progress 

Report 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The City Surveyor         CS No. 320/12 
For Information 

 

 

Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the progress in 

establishing the new Corporate Property Facilities Management 

(CPFM) Team within the City Surveyor’s Department (CSD) 

following the recent consolidation of our external supply chain and 

new facilities management operating model. 

 

The Chief Officer Group agreed, 31 January 2012, that CPFM will be 

the service responsibility of CSD. This has required an interim 

restructure of the CSD and will require some structural changes to 

affected service departments. 

 

Identification and “ring-fencing” of the  budgets to be spent on 

building repairs and maintenance, security and cleaning FM activity is 

now complete, as is the interim restructure of the CSD.   

 

My officers have consulted with, and continue to consult with, all 

Chief Officers of the affected service departments on how the new 

operating model and CPFM can best work with their department. 

However due to the geographical spread, size, complexity and 

differing Property Facility Management (PFM) arrangements of each 

department, these consultations are taking more time than first 

envisaged.  Nevertheless with the continued cooperation of Chief 

Officer’s I anticipate finalising the FM operating model by the end of 

the year. 

 

In order to achieve the planned level of savings a decision was made 

to shor
[...]
requests. 

ii. Have access to contractors via a 24-hour Property Service Desk. 

iii. Be able to choose the required response time at interval between 30 

minutes and 30 days 

iv. Receive consistent and regular performance measurement of the 

services provided. 

v. Have increased visibility of the Property Facilities Management 

service provided. 

vi. Have less contract administration and remove duplication 

vii. Be able to prioritise and concentrate services in those areas which 

have most benefit for them. 

viii. Retain access to technical advice from City Surveyor in-house teams. 

ix. Have the ability to set improvement targets for the provision of the 

facilities services and identify further efficiencies and savings in the 

delivery of the FM services. 

 

11. One of the aims of the new Corporate Property Facilities Management 

model is to free service departments from the day to day delivery of 

building repairs and maintenance, security and cleaning service provision 

to enable the departments to re-focus their resources on their core services.  

The aim is being achieved in conjunction with service departments. 

 

12. Property Facilities Managers will: 

i. Liaise regularly with the relevant service Chief Officers and their 

nominated representatives 
Page 29



ii. Be responsible for the property facilities management budgets 

iii. Order and monitor works via the Property Service Desk 

iv. Receive technical advice and support from the CSD technical advisory 

team 

v. Manage Health & Safety issues, with advice from the compliance team 

in the CSD. 

vi. Review the efficiency and effectiveness of the overall service provision 

and identify further efficiencies. 

 

 

Current Position 

 

13. I have now restructured my department by implementing an interim 

structure to respond to the immediate demands of the new BRM corporate 

contracts and assigned a number of my officers to the new Corporate 

Property Facility Management roles. 

 

14. The first round of consultations with each Chief Officer on how to 
establish the new Corporate Property Facilities Management team can best 

work in their departments to suit their circumstances is now complete. 

 

15. In addition, Chief Officers have identified officers within their departments 
who spend over 30% of their time on Property Facility Management 

activity. 

 

16. I have written to those service department officers identified in the new 
FM model, who will now have an additional reporting line for the BRM, 

Cleaning and Security FM activities to the City Surveyors Departmental 

Property Facilities Manager and explained that for the interim structure 

they will also continue reporting to their existing Chief Officer. 

 

17. I have explained that we are now working toward the final CPFM structure 

and that any final change in their roles will be subject to consultation with 

both the individual and unions and subject to Member approval. 

 

18. However due to the geographical spread, size and complexity of the 
operational estate it is not possible to have a ‘one size’ fits all CPFM 

model. 

 

19. In order to achieve the objectives of the PP2P project the CPFM model 

needs to be sufficiently flexible and adaptable to accommodate the 

operational requirements of each department and the process of discussion 

with each department is continuing. Nevertheless I am confident, in 

consultation with Chief Officers in achieving the final CPFM operating 

model. 

 
Page 30



20. In parallel with this activity, it is necessary, in collaboration with 
Corporate HR, to draft suitable final job descriptions for the roles of 

Property Facilities, Complex and Building Managers and have these jobs 

evaluated to ascertain the salary grading. 

 

21. I have liaised with the Chamberlain’s department to identify the budgets 
for the three Corporate Property Facilities Management services:-, 

Building Works/Repairs and Maintenance, Cl
[...]
PP2P Building Repairs and Maintenance Category Board, 

led by my officers was successful in reducing over 300 suppliers to two 

main suppliers and generating anticipated savings of £6.8m for planned 

and reactive maintenance, across Operational and Investment Properties, 

Barbican Centre and Lifts (excluding Schedule of Rates work) over the 5 

years of the contract. 
 

27. The interim restructure of my department has progressed well and the 

appropriate budget identification is now complete.  However due to the 

geographical spread, size, complexity and current bespoke PFM 

arrangements of the operational estate the final operating model is being 

carefully developed to ensure it is sustainable and able to deliver improved 

services and savings. 

 

28. More changes will be required as more Property Facilities Management 

contracts are centralised and managed corporately by my department. 

 

 

Contact: 

George Stilgoe |george.stilgoe@cityoflondon.gov.uk | 020 7332 1459 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



 

P
age 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Corporate Asset Sub Committee  7th September 2012  

 
Subject: 

Central Criminal Court Business Plan Quarterly Update 
Public 

 
Report of: 

The Secondary 
For Information 

 

 

Summary 

 

This report contains information on the progress of the Central Criminal Court in 

delivering its Business Plan objectives during the period 1
st
 April – 30

th
 August 

2012. The Court has been successful in delivering its primary aim of 100% court 

availability throughout the period 

Recommendations 

• That this report be received. 

 

Main Report 

Background 

1. Members will be aware that all departments are required to inform their committees on 

the progress of their business plan on a regular basis. This department submitted its 

latest business plan on 12 March 2012, the submission for the period 1
st
 April to 30

t
[...]
e 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 20

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 145

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 152

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 21

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 166

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 22

Page 167

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 168

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Operational Property - Portfolio Report
	Appendix 1 Operational Property Portfolio Report

	5 Corporate Property Facilities Management
	6 Central Criminal Court Business Plan Quarterly Update
	10 Non-Public Minutes
	11 Central Criminal Court Business Plan Quarterly Update - Annex A
	12 Operational Asset Disposal Programme
	Appendix 1 - Operational Asset Disposal Programme

	13 City Surveyor's Business Plan 2012-15: Quarter 1 2012/13 Update
	City Surveyors Business Plan 2012-13 Q1 Progress Report - Appendix A
	City Surveyors Business Plan 2012-13 Q1 Progress Report - Appendix B

	14 Guildhall Capital Projects
	15 Additional Repairs and Maintenance Programmes 2008-09 and 2009-10 - Latest Progress Report
	16 Additional Repairs and Maintenance Programme - 2010/11 Progress Report
	17 Additional Repairs and Maintenance Programme - 2011/12  Progress Report
	18 Additional Repairs and maintenance programme  - 2012/13  Progress Report
	19 Exhibition Hall 1: London Film School Proposal
	LFS appendix a
	LFS appendix b
	LFS appendix c
	LFS Heads of Terms Appendix D
	LFS appendix e
	LFS App F CASH FLOW
	LFS App G CASH FLOW WHAT IFs

	20 Barbican Centre Capital Cap Programme - Annual Report (2012)
	Appendix 1 - Comparison of Total Estimated Project Costs Reported in 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012 Annual Reports
	Appendix 2 - Material Project Expenditure Variances of £100k and Above

	21 Barbican Centre - Capital Cap programme 2013/14 to 2017/18
	22 Decisions Taken Under Delegated Authority or Urgency Powers



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE ASSET SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 27 September 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Asset Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 27 September 

2012 at 10.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Ray Catt 
Stuart Fraser (Deputy Chairman) 
Archie Galloway 
 

 
Officers: 
Greg Moore - Town Clerk’s Department 

Mathew Lawrence - Town Clerk’s Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Financial Services Director 

Sue Ireland - Director of Open Spaces 

Stephen Bursi - City Surveyor’s Department 

Andrew Crafter - City Surveyor’s Department 

Sarah Hall - City Surveyor’s Department 

Bob Meldrum - City Surveyor’s Department 

George Stilgoe - City Surveyor’s Department 

Jim Turner - Head of Projects, Barbican Centre 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 27 September 2012 
were approved. 
 

4. OPERATIONAL PROPERTY - PORTFOLIO REPORT  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the City Surveyor detailing the general 
extent, use and occupation of the City of London’s operational property portfolio 
and highlighting the changes across the portfolio in the past 12 months. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 



 
5. CORPORATE PROPERTY FACILITIES MANAGEMENT  

The Sub-Committee received a report of the City Surveyor informing Members 
of progress made in establishing the new Corporate Property Facilities 
Management Team within the City Surveyor’s Department following the recent 
consolidation of the external supply chain and new facilities management 
operating model. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 
 

6. CENTRAL CRIMINAL COURT BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Secondary & Under-Sheriff 
providing information on the progress of the Central Criminal Court in delivering 
its Business Plan objectives during the period 1st April – 30th August 2012.  
 
It was noted that the Court had been successful in delivering its primary aim of 
100% court availability throughout the period. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
Item Nos.       Exempt Paragraphs 
10 – 24  3 
 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2012 were agreed. 
 

11. CENTRAL CRIMINAL COURT BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE - 
ANNEX A  
The non-public annex to item 6 was received. 
 
 

12. OPERATIONAL ASSET DISPOSAL PROGRAMME  



The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the City 
Surveyor setting out proposals for the asset disposal programme. 
 
 

13. CITY SURVEYOR'S BUSINESS PLAN 2012-15: QUARTER 1 2012/13 
UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor relative to Quarter 1 progress 
made against the 2012-15 business plan and identifying key risk areas 
associated with the delivery of that plan.  
 
 

14. GUILDHALL CAPITAL PROJECTS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor setting out some 
of the current and anticipated projects impacting on Guildhall, and the current 
stage of approval of these various projects. 
 
 

15. ADDITIONAL REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAMMES 2008-09 AND 
2009-10 - LATEST PROGRESS REPORT  
A report of the City Surveyor setting out progress as at 30 June 2012 in the 
agreed Additional Repairs and Maintenance Programmes for 2008-09 and 
2009-10 was received. 
 
 

16. ADDITIONAL REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME - 2010/11 
PROGRESS REPORT  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the City Surveyor setting out progress 
as at 30 June 2012 in undertaking projects in the agreed 2010-11 Additional 
Repairs and Maintenance Programme.  
 
 

17. ADDITIONAL REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME - 2011/12  
PROGRESS REPORT  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the City Surveyor setting out progress 
as at 30 June 2012 in undertaking priority projects identified and included in the 
agreed Additional Repairs and Maintenance Programme for 2011/12. 
 
 

18. ADDITIONAL REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME  - 2012/13  
PROGRESS REPORT  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the City Surveyor setting out progress 
as at 30 June 2012 in undertaking priority projects identified and included in the 
agreed Additional Repairs and Maintenance Programme for 2012/13. 
 
 

19. EXHIBITION HALL 1: LONDON FILM SCHOOL PROPOSAL  
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the City Surveyor and the 
Managing Director of the Barbican Centre concerning the lease of surplus 
space in Exhibition Hall 1 of the Barbican Centre to The London International 
Film School Limited. 



 
 

20. BARBICAN CENTRE CAPITAL CAP PROGRAMME - ANNUAL REPORT 
(2012)  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Managing Director of the 
Barbican Centre setting out the final outturn position for the fourth year of the 
second capital cap works programme (2008/9 to 2012/13), along with a revised 
programme for the final year of the second capital cap works programme 
(2011/12 to 2012/13) and a comparison of the estimated project costs 
reported in the 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011 annual reports with the estimated 
project costs as they currently stood. 
 

21. BARBICAN CENTRE - CAPITAL CAP PROGRAMME 2013/14 TO 2017/18  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Managing Director of the Barbican 
Centre concerning the proposed Barbican Centre Capital Cap 3 programme. 
 
 

22. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
POWERS  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Town Clerk advising Members of 
action taken by the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman since the last meeting of the Committee, in accordance with Standing 
Order Nos. 41(a). 
 
 

23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Two items were raised. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.25am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


